
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Tuesday, 5 January 2021 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Jobs and Economy Committee will be held on Wednesday, 13 January 
2021 via Microsoft Teams, commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S J Carr 

M J Crow 
E Cubley 
T Hallam (Chair) 
M Handley 
M Hannah 
R I Jackson 

L A Lally (Vice-Chair) 
P Lally 
R D MacRae 
J W McGrath 
P Roberts-Thomson 
D D Pringle 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2020. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   STAPLEFORD TOWNS DEAL - TOWN INVESTMENT 
PLAN 
 

(Pages 5 - 80) 

 To seek approval for the Stapleford Town Investment Plan. 
 
 

 

5.   HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION IN BEESTON 
 

(Pages 81 - 86) 

 To decide when the Article 4 Direction concerning Houses in 
Multiple Occupation in Beeston should come into force. 
 
 

 

6.   TOWN CENTRE TRADING POLICY REVIEW 
 

(Pages 87 - 110) 

 To seek Committee approval to adopt the revised Town 
Centre Trading Policy for the use of all Council owned 
squares. 
 
 

 

7.   NOTING REPORT 
 

(Pages 111 - 124) 

 The following report is for noting by the Committee: 

 Broxtowe Infrastructure Funding Statement 
 
 

 

8.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 125 - 126) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

 
 



 
 

JOBS AND ECONOMY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor T Hallam, Chair 
 

Councillors: S J Carr 
M J Crow 
E Cubley 
M Handley 
R I Jackson 
P Lally 
R D MacRae 
J W McGrath 
P Roberts-Thomson 
D D Pringle 
D A Elliott (Substitute) 
H E Skinner (Substitute) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Hannah and L A Lally. 

 
 

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor R D MacRae and Councillor J W McGrath declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in item 7. Stapleford Towns Deal Fund, as both were members of the 
Stapleford Town Board.  Minute number 29 refers. 
 
 

25 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 3 September 2020, were confirmed as a correct record 
after a minor amendment.  
 
 

26 ECONOMIC RECOVERY PLAN AND DATA GATHERING UPDATE  
 
The Committee received an update on the data gathering exercise that had been 
conducted to inform an Economic Recovery Plan for businesses that had suffered 
from the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic.  It was noted that the survey had been 
conducted prior to the second lockdown had been implemented.   
 
There followed a discussion about the possibility of using urgency powers to suspend 
car parking charges for the month of December to assist businesses in town centres.  
There was concern that this could cause congestion and it was suggested that a 
three-hour time limit be strictly enforced to ensure car parks were not used as park 
and rides. 
 

RESOLVED that the Recovery Plan actions, with full and final costings or 
refinement of specific actions to be agreed at a later Committee, be approved. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



 
 

27 EASTWOOD AND KIMBERLEY TOWN INVESTMENT STRATEGIES  
 
The Committee considered the development of Town Investment Plans (TIPs) for 
Eastwood and Kimberley Towns.  It was agreed that to have schemes ready for when 
funding streams became available was a sensible approach that allowed the Council 
to take full advantage of opportunities as they arose.  It was noted the Town Councils 
in both areas may have data that could be shared to inform the TIPs. 
 

RESOLVED that the proposed timelines for the Eastwood and Kimberley 
Investment Plans be approved. 
 
Councillor P Lally left the meeting and was not able to vote thereon.   
 
 

28 MARKETS OFFICER PROJECT PLAN  
 
A programme of work for the Markets and promotions Officer was submitted to the 
Committee for approval, with an associated budget. 
 
Discussion included the importance of promoting the markets through social media, 
the possibility of social media being used for members of the public to state what stalls 
they would like to see at their local market and the importance of ensuring markets 
were complimentary to existing businesses. 
 

RESOLVED that: 
1. the Markets Officer programme be approved 
2. that the additional finance of £2,000 for seasonal markets be RECOMMENDED 

to Finances and Resources for approval. 
 
 

29 QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS ON NOTING REPORTS  
 
The Committee noted the Update on Key Sites as well as reports on Houses in 
Multiple Occupation in Beeston, Performance Management – Review of Business 
Plan Progress – Jobs and Economy and Stapleford Towns Deal Fund. 
 
There was a detailed discussion of the Houses in Multiple Occupation in Beeston 
report with the timing of the consultation for the Article 4 Direction of particular concern 
as it spanned Christmas.  It was agreed that Officers should use their discretion to 
either start the consultation as planned and extend it, or to start the consultation later 
thus avoiding the festive period. 
 
Debate progressed on to the Stapleford Towns Deal Fund and the difficulties in 
identifying appropriately ambitious schemes to bid for up to £25million through the 
Towns Deal.  There was agreement that further work on the bid needed to be done in 
conjunction with the Stapleford Town Deal Board. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



30 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted that an item on HS2 and associated development was going to 
be heard at the meeting of Policy and Performance Committee on 2 December 2020 
and at full Council on 16 December 2020. 
 

RESOLVED that reports on a Transport Study for the North of the 
Borough and a verbal update on Houses in Multiple Occupation in Beeston be 
added to the Work Programme.  Also, that the report in June be retitled to 
Moult’s Yard Compulsory Purchase Order options. 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Jobs and Economy Committee   13 January 2021 
 
Report of the Chief Executive 
 

STAPLEFORD TOWNS DEAL TOWN INVESTMENT PLAN 
 

1. Purpose of the report 
 

 To seek approval for the Stapleford Town Investment Plan.  
  
2. Background 
 
 Stapleford Town was selected in September 2019 as one of a hundred towns to bid 

for up to £25million through the Town Deal. This investment has been made available 
for projects that improve Stapleford’s connectivity, facilitate urban regeneration and 
improve local skill levels and business infrastructure. Projects will be summarised in a 
Town Investment Plan and long-term development strategy for Stapleford. The fund 
aims to drive long-term economic growth and resilience. 

 
The Stapleford Town Investment Plan sets out the following:  
• Stapleford currently; strengths, weaknesses, opportunities and threats 
• The vision and aspirations for Stapleford 
• Short term funding asks to kick start the movement towards Stapleford’s 

aspirations.  
o Town Centre improvement: market space, additional learning facilities updated 

traffic management strategy  
o Cycle network and storage facilities: overarching strategy to increase active 

travel methods within Stapleford 
o Enhanced recreational offer: creation of a pavilion facility on Hickings lane 

recreational ground with the support of an Outreach Worker to engage the locality 
• Delivery timelines for each of these projects 
• Engagement strategy: this work includes further consultation with service users, 

understanding the aims and desired impact of each of the interventions and 
deliverability reviews. 

 
More information on the content of the Town Investment Plan will be submitted to the 
Committee following the meeting of the Stapleford Town Board on 18 December 2020.  
  

3. Financial implications 
  
The Towns Fund could result in an investment of up to £25 million for the Town of 
Stapleford. To obtain this, the Town Investment Plan will need to demonstrate co-
funding from other sector sources. £500,000 accelerated funding was awarded to 
Stapleford on 2 October 2020 to facilitate economic regeneration in response to the 
Corona Virus pandemic. The prospectus has outlined £140,000 capacity funding, to 
be used toward the development of the Investment Plan for Stapleford. 

 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Stapleford Town Investment 
Plan be APPROVED. 
 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.



This page is intentionally left blank



Stapleford
Town Deal
Bid 2021

Stapleford
Shaping our  
future together.  

APPENDIX

Page 7



Our Town 
1.0 	� Stapleford Now
1.1	 Stapleford Town
	 1.1.1	 History and Heritage
	 1.1.2	 Connectivity and Infrastructure 
	 1.1.3 	 Employment and Business  
1.2 	 Strengths, Challenges and Opportunities for Stapleford
	 1.2.1	 Built Place
	 1.2.2 	 Skills and Enterprise Infrastructure
	 1.2.3	 Transport Connectivity 
	 1.2.4 	 Digital Connectivity 

Strategy 

2.0 	 Our Vision for Stapleford
2.1 	� Underpinning Themes 
2.2 	�� Strategic Objectives
2.3 	�� Priorities for 2030 and Beyond 
2.4 	� Theme 1: Excellent Connectivity: Locally, Regionally and Nationally
	 2.4.1 	 Towns Deal Priorities
	 2.4.2 	 Targets
	 2.4.3 	 Outline Delivery Timeline 
	 2.4.4 	 Strategic Alignment
	 2.4.5 	 Delivery Partners
2.5	 Theme 2: Sustainable and Inclusive Economic Growth
	 2.5.1	 Towns Deal Priorities
	 2.5.2 	 Targets
	 2.5.3 	 Outline Delivery Timeline 
	 2.5.4 	 Strategic Alignment
	 2.5.5 	 Delivery Partners
2.
[...]


ed
 o

n 
fo

llo
w

in
g 

pa
ge

Phase 1

Phase 2

Phase 3

Town Centre Traffic Management Strategy
Phase 1

Phase 2

Phase 3

Phase 4

Town Centre Development
Phase 1

Phase 2

Phase 3

Phase 4 (JIC)

Library Extension
Phase 1

Phase 2

Phase 3

Phase 4

Pavilion Facility
Phase 1

Phase 2

Phase 3

Phase 4

Phase 5

Stapleford Town Bid / January 2021    

72
APPENDIX

P
age 78



Section 3 
Engagement and Delivery 
3.7 Outline Delivery Plan 

More detail to follow 
NB. A3 page

Indicative Towns Fund Programme (continued)

Project Start Finish

2025 2026 2027 2028

Ja
n

Fe
b

M
ar

Ap
r

M
ay

Ju
n

Ju
l

Au
g

Se
p

O
ct

No
v

De
c

Ja
n

Fe
b

M
ar

Ap
r

M
ay

Ju
n

Ju
l

Au
g

Se
p

O
ct

No
v

De
c

Ja
n

Fe
b

M
ar

Ap
r

M
ay

Ju
n

Ju
l

Au
g

Se
p

O
ct

No
v

De
c

Ja
n

Fe
b

M
ar

Ap
r

M
ay

Ju
n

Ju
l

Au
g

Se
p

O
ct

No
v

De
c

Cycle Network
Phase 1

Phase 2

Phase 3

Town Centre Traffic Management Strategy
Phase 1

Phase 2

Phase 3

Phase 4

Town Centre Development
Phase 1

Phase 2

Phase 3

Phase 4 (JIC)

Library Extension
Phase 1

Phase 2

Phase 3

Phase 4

Pavilion Facility
Phase 1

Phase 2

Phase 3

Phase 4

Phase 5

Stapleford Town Bid / January 2021    

73
APPENDIX

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Jobs and Economy Committee  13 January 2021 

Report of the Chief Executive  
 

HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION IN BEESTON 

1. Purpose of report 

To decide when the Article 4 Direction concerning Houses in Multiple Occupation 
(HMOs) in Beeston should come into force. 

2. Detail 

At the meeting in November members decided to proceed with the Direction, 
with details of the procedures to be left to the discretion of officers. However, 
following discussions involving the Chair and officers, it is now considered that it 
would be preferable for members to decide when the Direction should come into 
force.  
 
It is suggested that members choose between two options: 
 
Option A: The Direction would come into force at a point up to 12 months (an 
agreed period i.e. 3,6 or 9 months) from the confirmation of the Order (which is 
anticipated to be considered at the Jobs and Economy Committee meeting in 
March). 
 
Option B: The Direction would come into force 12 months from confirmation of 
the Order i.e. approximately March 2022. 
 
The legal implications of the options above, including the advantages and 
disadvantages are outlined in appendix 1.  The next stage is outlined in appendix 
2 of the report.  

Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to CONSIDER and RESOLVE in favour of either  

 Option A: The Direction would come into force up to 12 months from the 
confirmation of the order, or 

 Option B: The Direction would come into force 12 months from confirmation 
of the Order, 

and proceed to the consultation stage as outlined in appendix 1. 

Background papers 
Nil 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 5.



Jobs and Economy Committee  13 January 2021 

 
 

APPENDIX 1 
Legal implications 
 
Advantages and disadvantages of Option A 
 
The key advantage of making the direction effective within 12 months (or earlier) 
from confirming the Order is that the provisions are brought in sooner, thus enabling 
the concentration issues to be considered sooner.  
 
However, the key disadvantage is that by giving less than 12 months’ notice of the 
Article 4 Direction means that the local planning authority can be liable to pay 
compensation to those whose permitted development rights have been withdrawn. 
Compensation claims can be made against the Council by landowners and 
developers where the council:  
 

- Refuse planning permission for a development which would have been permitted 
development if it were not for an Article 4 Direction; or  

- Grant planning permission subject to more limiting conditions than the permitted 
development rules would normally allow.  

 
Compensation can also be claimed for abortive expenditure or losses and damages 
directly related to the wi
[...]
documentation to the Secretary of State;  
-  Provide a period of a minimum of 21 days within which representations 

concerning the direction can be made (in this instance it is suggested that 6 weeks 
consultation be allowed in accordance with the standard approach to consultation 
on planning policy matters); 

- The local authority must specify the date on which it is proposed that the direction 
will come into force, which must be at least 28 days but no longer than 2 years, 
from the date that the consultation starts. In addition, although not a statutory 
obligation, it is considered good practice for notice of the direction to be published 
on the local authority website.  

 
Following this consultation period and after considering any comments received, a further 
report to Committee will be required, for consideration to be given to any comments and 
to confirm the Article 4 direction.  
 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



Jobs and Economy Committee   13 January 2021 
 

Report of the Chief Executive   
 

TOWN CENTRE TRADING POLICY REVIEW 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 
 To seek Committee approval to adopt the revised Town Centre Trading Policy for 

the use of all Council owned squares. 
 

2. Background 
 

A comprehensive Town Centre Trading Policy was originally created and 
subsequently adopted with approval from Committee, taking into account the 
findings of an Ombudsman investigation following a complaint against the Council 
in 2017. The development and adoption of a more comprehensive policy for town 
centre trading activities within an agreed timeframe, was one of the 
recommendations of the Ombudsman.  Since 2017, all applications for town centre 
trading activity have been determined under that policy. 
 
The policy has been reviewed by the Economic Development team, in consultation 
with the Council’s Environmental Health and Licensing departments. Proposed 
changes to wording and the addition of further policy points are recommended, 
taking into account the current public safety challenges surrounding the 
Coronavirus pandemic and the Council’s role in responding to those issues. There 
has also been the recent appointment of a new Markets Officer, who will be 
involved in the administrative process of town centre trading applications going 
forward, as such the policy wording has been amended to reflect this. 

 

The updated policy document, which includes a refreshed application form to 
reflect the commencement of Council ran market days, a permit template and 
further revised wording, can be found in appendix 1, with the equalities impact 
assessment at appendix 2.  The changes to the policy are included at appendix 3. 

 

3. Financial implications 
 

The budget for town squares income in the current financial year is £12,000. 
 
An up to date Town Centre Trading policy is now required, that remains robust 
enough for the Council to effectively determine town centre trading (squares use) 
applications, in light of the challenges faced from the Coronavirus pandemic. By 
processing applications in a timely manner, with a refreshed policy to do so, further 
income and the safety of all those using our public spaces is safeguarded. 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE to APPROVE the amendments to the Town 
Centre Trading policy and the revised policy to be implemented with immediate 
effect. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 87

Agenda Item 6.



Town Centre Trading Policy v2.0 
 

 

APPENDIX 1 
 

;  
 

Policy: Town Centre Trading Policy 

 
Author:   L. Cairney 
Division:  Neighbourhoods and Prosperity 
Date:   01/12/20 
Review Date:  01/12/21 
 

 
Contents 

Report of the Chief Executive................................................................................... 1 

1. Purpose of report ......................................................................................... 1 

2. Background ..........................................................
[...]
ocated by the authority but 
not spent during the reported year, summary details of 
the items of infrastructure on which the money has been 
allocated, and the amount of allocated to each item; 

3.4.3 

3 (h). in relation to monies (received under planning 
obligations) which were spent by the authority during the 
reported year (including transferring it to another person 
to spend), summary details of— 
 (i) the items of infrastructure on which monies 
(received under planning obligations) were spent, and 
the amount spent on each item; 
 (ii) the amount of monies (received under 
planning obligations) spent on repaying money 
borrowed, including any interest, with details of the 
items of infrastructure which that money was used to 
provide (wholly or in part); 
 (iii) the amount of monies (received under 
planning obligations) spent in respect of monitoring 

 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
? 
 
 
 
 
? 

Page 122



 
 

Page 11 of 11 
 

(including reporting under regulation 121A) in relation to 
the delivery of planning obligations. 

3 (i). the total monies (received under any planning 
obligations) during any year which were retained at the 
end of the reported year, and where any of the retained 
monies have been allocated for the purposes of longer 
term maintenance (“commuted sums”), also identify 
separately the total amount of commuted sums held. 

3.1 

 

 

 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



Jobs and Economy Committee  13 January 2021 
 
Report of the Strategic Director 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for future 
meetings. 

 
2. Background 
 

Items which have already been suggested for inclusion in the Work 
Programme of future meetings are given below.  Members are asked to 
consider any additional items that they may wish to see in the 
Programme.   
 

3. Work Programme 
 

Extraordinary 
meeting 
25 March 2021 
 

 Update on the Article 4 Direction/HMO 
Policy 

 Core Strategy 

 Key Sites Update 

 Update on the Development Corporation 

 Tram feasibility update and transport study 
for the North of Broxtowe  
 

26 June 2021  Performance Management – Review of 
Business Plan Outturn 

 Update Moults Yard Compulsory Purchase 
Order Options 

 Mitigation of the Issues Due to New 
Planning Laws 

 

 
4. Future meetings 

 

 2 September 2021 

 18 November 2021 

 27 January 2022 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the Work Programme and 
RESOLVE accordingly. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 125

Agenda Item 8.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. MINUTES
	4. STAPLEFORD TOWNS DEAL - TOWN INVESTMENT PLAN
	1. Purpose of the report
	2. Background
	3. Financial implications
	4.1 Stapleford Town Deal 2021 Designed Draft 1
	J31731_Stapleford TIP Document COVER_CONTENT_EXEC v2a
	J31731_Stapleford TIP Document PART1 v2c
	J31731_Stapleford TIP Document PART2 v4
	J31731_Stapleford TIP Document PART3 v2c


	5. HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION IN BEESTON
	5.2 HIMOS Appendix 2

	6. TOWN CENTRE TRADING POLICY REVIEW
	6.1 EIA Town Centre Trading Policy
	6.2 summary of changes document

	7. NOTING REPORT
	NOTE 2.1 Broxtowe Draft IFS

	8. WORK PROGRAMME

	Button 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 

	Button 3: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 11: 

	Button 4: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	

Minutes of the meeting


JOBS AND ECONOMY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 13 JANUARY 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor T Hallam, Chair 
 

Councillors: S J Carr 
M J Crow 
E Cubley 
M Handley 
R I Jackson 
L A Lally (Vice-Chair) 
P Lally 
R D MacRae 
J W McGrath 
P Roberts-Thomson 
D D Pringle 
D A Elliott (Substitute) 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor M Hannah. 

 
 

31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor R I Jackson, Councillor R D MacRae and Councillor J W McGrath declared 
a non-pecuniary interest in item 4. Stapleford Towns Deal Fund, as all were members 
of the Stapleford Town Board.  Minute number 33 refers.   
 
 

32 MINUTES  
 
Subject to a minor amendment the minutes of the meeting on 19 November 2020 
were confirmed as a correct record.  
 
 

33 STAPLEFORD TOWNS DEAL - TOWN INVESTMENT PLAN  
 
The Committee discussed the Stapleford Town Investment Plan, and voiced concern 
that it did not adequately deal with the issues of job creation, resilience or vision.  It 
was noted that there was much to be commended about the plan, in particular the 
level of detail about employment in the Stapleford area.  There was also discussion 
about the uncertainty about HS2.   
 
Debate progressed, and it was noted that the people of Stapleford had been key in 
driving the plan in the direction of cycling, town centre improvement and an enhanced 
recreational offer.  It was stated that skills needed investment to attract highly skilled 
jobs to the area.  There followed a discussion about future engagement and 
consultation.  It was considered that some changes could be made to make the 
document more likely in succeeding to get funding from the Towns Deal Fund.   
 

RESOLVED that the Stapleford Town Investment Plan be APPROVED. 



 
 

34 HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION IN BEESTON  
 
The Committee had been asked to considered when the Article 4 Direction concerning 
Housing in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) in Beeston should come into force.  It was 
noted that once the Committee had made a decision regarding the implementation 
date of the Direction, a six week consultation would need to take place and an 
extraordinary meeting of the Committee would take place to consider responses.   
 
During the debate it was stated that if twelve months had not passed between the 
confirmation of the Order and the Direction coming into force, then the Council could 
be liable for substantial amounts of compensation.  There was concern, however, that 
a number of developments would take place during the twelve month waiting period 
and that this would irrecoverably change the character of the areas where HMOs were 
becoming more commonplace.    
 
It was proposed by Councillor P Lally and seconded by Councillor D A Elliott that the 
Direction should come into force nine months from the confirmation of the Order and 
that the Council should proceed to the consultation stage as outlined in appendix 1. 
 
A counter proposal was made by Councillor R I Jackson and seconded by Councillor 
D D Pringle that the Direction should come into force twelve months from the 
confirmation of the Order and that the Council should proceed to the consultation 
stage as outlined in appendix 1.  On being put to the meeting, the motion was passed. 

 
RESOLVED that the Direction should come into force twelve months from 

confirmation of the Order and that the Council should proceed to the 
consultation stage as outlined in appendix 1. 
 
 

35 TOWN CENTRE TRADING POLICY REVIEW  
 
The Committee considered the revised Town Centre Trading Policy for the use of all 
Council owned squares. 
 
There was a discussion about the wording of item 3.1 which concerned market stalls 
and existing businesses.   There was a minor change to the wording, though it was 
noted that applications from market traders could not be turned down based on the 
presence of similar businesses in town centres.  The benefits of competition in town 
centres were noted.   
 

RESOLVED that the amendments to the Town Centre Trading policy and 
the revised policy be APPROVED and implemented with immediate effect. 
 
 

36 NOTING REPORT  
 
The Committee noted the Broxtowe Infrastructure Funding Statement. 
 
 
 
 



37 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme.  The title of the Update on the 
Article 4 Direction/HMO Policy was changed to Determination on the Article 4 
Direction/HMO Policy following Consultation, the meeting of the 26 June was 
corrected to read 24 June 2021, and an item on the Jobs Club in Stapleford was 
added to the programme.  
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved. 
 
 
 


